under TCC GOR agreement. In this regard, the controlling shareholder undertakes not to
participate in the bidding against AWC.

The agreed businesses comprise hospitality businesses, retail and commercial buildings (retail
and wholesale properties and office properties) and mixed-use properties. However, the
assets under the TCC GOR agreement do not include One-Bangkok, Samyan Mitrtown, The
Parq, CW Tower, Queen Sirikit Convention Center, The Street, and W Hotel, the development
and operation of real estate outside Thailand, the transfer of ownership of shares in the
companies under TCC GOR agreement between the companies under TCC GOR agreement
and/or the controlling shareholders, and the development and operation of real estate that
was previously offered to AWC and AWC turned down.

The TCC GOR agreement will be terminated if the controlling shareholders decrease their
shareholding below the threshold stipulated in the TCC GOR agreement, and in the event of a
default by the controlling shareholders.

Appendix III: Shareholder and company structure

Figure 121: Shareholder structure – pre and post IPO

Shareholder Name

Pre-IPO Post-IPO

No. of shares to total  No. of shares to total

(Shares) shares  (Shares) shares

TCC Group International Limited1 11,760,000,000 49.0% 11,760,000,000 36.8%
Mr. Charoen Sirivadhanabhakdi 6,119,999,880 25.5% 6,119,999,880 19.1%
Khunying Wanna Sirivadhanabhakdi   6,120,000,000 25.5% 6,120,000,000 19.1%
TCC Land Co., Ltd.1 10 0.0% 10 0.0%
TCC Asset World Corporation Ltd.1 10 0.0% 10 0.0%
Plantheon Co., Ltd.1 10 0.0% 10 0.0%
Cristalla Co., Ltd.1 10 0.0% 10 0.0%
TCC Capital Land Co., Ltd.1 10 0.0% 10 0.0%
TCC PHUMIPAT Co., Ltd.1 10 0.0% 10 0.0%
TCC Sports and Recreation Co., Ltd.1 10 0.0% 10 0.0%
Golden Wealth Co., Ltd.1 10 0.0% 10 0.0%
Yodkij Business Co., Ltd.1 10 0.0% 10 0.0%
Wonderhall Corporation Co., Ltd.1 10 0.0% 10 0.0%
SANITSATHIRA Co., Ltd.1 10 0.0% 10 0.0%
TCC Property Development Co., Ltd.1 10 0.0% 10 0.0%
IPO2 n.a. n.a.   8,000,000,000  25.0%

Total 24,000,000,000 100.0%   32,000,000,000  100.0%
Source: Company filing
Note:
1) Mr. Charoen Sirivadhanabhakdi and Khunying Wanna Sirivadhanabhakdi are ultimate shareholders.
2) The amount of shares owned after this offer for sale of the increased capital ordinary shares is based on the assumption that the

over-allotment option is fully exercised.

Mon, Nov 25, 2019  49

Asset World Corp

Figure 122: Company structure (pre-IPO)

Subsidiary operating core business

Subsidiary not operating core business

Mr. Charoen

Sirivadhanabhakdi

Khunying Wanna

Sirivadhanabhakdi

TCC Group International